Other than what is mentioned below, no other circumstances have arisen since the reporting date, which would require adjustments
to, or disclosure in the Financial Statements

Purchase of Shares in Harischandra Mills PLC (‘HMP’)
Hayleys PLC purchased Seven Hundred and Seventy eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Six (778,946) Ordinary Shares of
Harischandra Mills PLC (40.58%) at a consideration of Rs. 3,300 per share, amounting to a total consideration of Rs. 2.57 bn. 

Consequently, Hayleys PLC became obliged in terms of Rule 31 (1)(a) of the Company Takeovers and Mergers Code 1995 (as
amended in 2003) ('the Code') to make an offer to the remaining shareholders, to purchase the balance ordinary voting shares in
issue amounting to One Million One Hundred and Forty Thousand Six Hundred and Fifty Four (1,140,654) ordinary voting shares
constituting 59.42% of shares at a price of Rupees Three Thousand Three Hundred (Rs. 3,300/-) per share.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

-162,630,532 -130,771,394

5 INDUSTRY SEGMENT RESULTS 

Consolidated 

Audited Unaudited Unaudited

Year ended 6 months to 6 months to

31.03.25 30.09.25 30.09.24

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000 

(333,213)            Eco Solutions (11,242)               (113,497)